

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

EXPENDITURE OF MONEYS BY OXFORD COUNTY

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

203 CHAP, 122

cember, January or February at 15% in excess of the maximum gross and axle weights permitted, not, however, permitting, validating or in any way applying to the use of the Interstate System as defined in the Federal Aid Highway Act of 1956 by vehicles with weights carried on any one axle, tandem axle weights or overall gross weight or with width in excess of the applicable maximum weights or maximum widths permitted by section 108(j) of the Federal Aid Highway Act of 1956 and except that 3-axle trucks with brakes on the wheels of all axles hauling construction materials may be operated for a gross weight of 48,000 pounds with a distance between the extreme axles of not less than 16 feet and except that in special cases, special permits for the transportation of individual shipments in loads of greater gross weights may be granted by the State Highway Commission or such appropriate commission or officials as is duly authorized elsewhere in this Title. All trucks with 4 or more axles shall have adequate brakes on the wheels of all axles.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 122

AN ACT Authorizing Expenditure of Moneys by Oxford County for Economic and Recreational Development.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary for the economic wellbeing of the people of Maine, and particularly the inhabitants of Oxford County; and

Whereas, plans and programs for the economic and recreational development of Oxford County should be initiated as soon as possible; and

Whereas, funds for such development should be made available for the year 1965; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 10, c. 106, additional. Title 10 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter 106 to read as follows:

'CHAPTER 106

OXFORD COUNTY

§ 911. Economic and recreational development

In order to attract new and additional industries to Oxford County and to encourage expansion of industries presently located in Oxford County and to

204 MANAGEMENT OF INS. ORGANIZATIONS DURING EMERGENCY CHAP. 124 PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

develop and attract new recreational industries, the county commissioners are authorized to expend not exceeding the sum of \$35,000 annually under the direction of the county commissioners, to be accounted for as other moneys of the county, for economic and recreational development within said County of Oxford. The Oxford County legislative delegation shall act as an advisory committee to the board of county commissioners of Oxford County in the administration of this section.

The commissioners of Oxford County are authorized to employ a development agent whose office shall be in the Oxford County courthouse at South Paris and whatever other administrative assistants who will be required to further the authorization provided by this section.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 26, 1965

Chapter 123

AN ACT Relating to License for Sardine Packers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 32, § 4153, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 4153 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Said license shall run from April 15th to December 1st January 1st to December 31st of each year, unless sooner revoked and shall be renewed annually thereafter.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 124

AN ACT Relating to Management of Insurance Organizations During Periods of Acute Emergency.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 24, c. 28, additional. Title 24 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter 28 to read as follows:

'CHAPTER 28

CONTINUITY OF MANAGEMENT

§ 3301. Purpose

Enemy attack could seriously disrupt the management functions of an insurance organization. Prompt resumption of insurance operations following attack